MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF VIETNAM

SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM Independence - Freedom - Happiness

No: 1847/QD-CHK

Ha Noi, 31st August 2023

DECISION

Promulgating Manual of Standard - Aeronautical Telecommunications - Volume V - Aeronautical Radio Frequency Spectrum Ultilization

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF CIVIL AVATION AUTHORITY OF VIET NAM

Pursuant to the Law on Civil Aviation of Viet Nam dated 29th June 2006 and the Law amending and supplementing a number of articles of the Law on Civil Aviation of Viet Nam dated 21st November 2014;

Pursuant to Decree No. 66/2015/ND-CP dated 12th August 2015 of the Government on regulations on aviation authorities

Pursuant to Circular No. 19/2017/TT-BGTVT dated 06th June 2017 of Ministry of Transportation on regulation on air navigation service management and assurance and Circular No. 32/2021/TT-BGTVT dated 14th December 2021 of Ministry of Transportation amending and supplementing Circular No. 19/2017/TT-BGTVT dated 06th June 2017;

Pursuant to Decision No. 651/QĐ-BGTVT dated 29th May 2023 of Ministry of Transportation on defining the functions, tasks, powers and organizational structure of the Civil Aviation Authority of Vietnam (CAAV);

Pursuant to Official Dispatch No. 1263/CVMB-GSAT dated 25th August 2023 of Nothern Airport Authority of Vietnam on commenting on Manual of Standard - Aeronautical Telecommunications;

Pursuant to Official Dispatch No. 1696/CVMN-GSAT dated 28th August 2023 of Southern Airport Authority of Vietnam on commenting on Manual of Standard - Aeronautical Telecommunications;

Pursuant to Official Dispatch No. 4047/QLB-KT dated 29th August 2023 of Vietnam Air Traffic Management Corporation on commenting on Manual of Standard - Aeronautical Telecommunications;

Pursuant to Official Dispatch No. 461-23/VJC-SQA dated 30th August 2023 of Vietjet Aviation Joint Stock Company on commenting on Manual of Standard - Aeronautical Telecommunications;

Pursuant to Official Dispatch No. 1231/TCTHK-TTĐHKT dated 30th August 2023 of Vietnam Airlines Joint Stock Company on commenting on Manual of Standard - Aeronautical Telecommunications;

Pursuant to the ICAO Annex 10 Aeronautical Telecommunications - Volume V;

At the proposal of Director of Air Navigation Department.

DECIDES:

Article 1. Issued together with this Decision the Manual of Standard - Aeronautical Telecommunications - Volume V - Aeronautical Radio Frequency Spectrum Ultilization (details are in the attached appendix).

Article 2. This Decision comes into force from 15th September 2023 and annuls the section relating to the recognition and application of Annex 10 of ICAO in Decision No. 1805/QD-CHK dated 14th August 2019 of CAAV on recognition and application of ICAO Annexes on Air Navigation Services (ANS).

Article 3. Director General of Viet Nam Air Traffice Management Corporation, Airports Corporation of Viet Nam; Director of Air Navigation Department, Heads of relevant agencies and organizations are responsible to execute this Decision./.

Where to:

- Director General;
- Deputy DG H.M.Tan;
- VNA, BAV, VNH, VJC, VAG, PIC;
- HAI, HTX, VSM, VASCO;
- NAA, MAA, SAA;
- AMD, FSD, Legal-IAD;
- Achieve: Clerical assistant, AND.

DIRECTOR GENERAL

ged and Stamp)

Dinh Viet Thang